

No. 18-96

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TENNESSEE WINE AND SPIRITS RETAILERS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

ZACKARY W. BLAIR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Richard L. Colbert
KAY GRIFFIN, PLLC
222 Second Ave. North,
Suite 340-M
Nashville, TN 37201

Benjamin M. Flowers
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd., Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey R. Johnson
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Amanda K. Rice
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson Ave.
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. RESPONDENTS IGNORE THE TWENTY- FIRST AMENDMENT’S HISTORY	1
II. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS SUP- PORT REVERSAL.....	7
III. TENNESSEE’S DURATIONAL-RESI- DENCY REQUIREMENT IS JUSTIFIED ON POLICY GROUNDS	13
IV. RESPONDENTS’ ALTERNATIVE BASES FOR AFFIRMANCE FAIL.....	21
A. This case no longer involves Tennes- see’s ten-year residency requirement applicable to license renewals	21
B. The Court should not address Re- spondents’ Article IV or Fourteenth Amendment arguments	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2009)	13, 19
<i>Bacchus Imps., Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	8, 10, 11, 16
<i>Brennen v. S. Express Co.</i> , 90 S.E. 402 (S.C. 1916)	7
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	11
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duckworth v. Arkansas</i> , 314 U.S. 390 (1941)	18
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	8, 11
<i>Hinebaugh v. James</i> , 192 S.E. 177 (W.V. 1937)	15
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964)	10
<i>Heublein, Inc. v. South Carolina Tax Comm’n</i> , 409 U.S. 275 (1972)	8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	24
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013).....	6
<i>S. Wine & Spirits of Am., Inc. v. Div. of Alcohol & Tobacco Control</i> , 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 58 (1897).....	3, 4
<i>State Bd. of Equalization v. Young's Mkt.</i> , 299 U.S. 59 (1936).....	3, 24
<i>Vance v. W.A. Vandercook Company</i> , 170 U.S. 438 (1898).....	5, 7
<i>Walling v. Michigan</i> , 116 U.S. 446 (1886).....	3, 4
<i>Ziffrin, Inc. v. Reeves</i> , 308 U.S. 132 (1939).....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. art. IV.....	23
1939 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 49.....	20, 23
S.C. Code Ann. § 61-2-90.....	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-204.....	15, 21, 22
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-119.....	19
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-207.....	19
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-208.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-222	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
B. Fosdick & A. Scott, <i>Toward Liquor Control</i> (1933).....	14
